(2)	 The sensitivity of a bond measures its loss in value in the event that interest rates rise. Thus, a bond with a sensitivity of 3 will have its
market value decrease by 3% if the interest rates increase by 1%.

2

95REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2015 •

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 2/Report from the Chairman of the Board of Directors on corporate governance, internal control and risk management procedures

Furthermore, as concerns the majority of the portfolio which
includes the European entities of the Group, the exchange rate
risk is systematically covered for investments in foreign currency
which departs from the matching principle. Therefore, as of

December 31, 2015, investments in bonds denominated in US
dollars, pound sterling, Canadian dollars or Australian dollars in
this portfolio were the subject of systematic hedges against the
euro by the managers in charge of the portfolios concerned.

SENSITIVITY TO EXCHANGE RATE RISKS OF NET INCOME OF ENTITIES DENOMINATED IN FOREIGN CURRENCIES

AVERAGE
EXCHANGE RATE

(DECEMBER 2015)

NET INCOME
FOR THE YEAR,
ATTRIBUTABLE

TO EQUITY
HOLDERS OF THE

PARENT IN EUROS
(DECEMBER 2015)

NET INCOME FOR THE
YEAR, ATTRIBUTABLE
TO EQUITY HOLDERS

OF THE PARENT, IN
LOCAL CURRENCY AS

OF DECEMBER 31, 2015

ASSUMPTION -10%
VARIATION OF THE

EXCHANGE RATE

NET INCOME FOR THE
YEAR, ATTRIBUTABLE

TO EQUITY HOLDERS OF
THE PARENT IN EUROS,

AFTER CHANGE IN
EXCHANGE RATE

RATE VARIANCE
BETWEEN ACTUAL

EXCHANGE RATE,
VARYING +10%

Brazilian real 0.2707 -3,371 -12,455 0.2977 -3,708 -337

Canadian dollar 0.7051 -2,936 -4,164 0.7756 -3,230 -294

Swiss franc 0.9365 -1,556 -1,662 1.0301 -1,712 -156

Pound sterling 1.3771 8,703 6,320 1.5148 9,574 870

Hong Kong dollar 0.1162 -40,669 -349,864 0.1279 -44,736 -4,067

Mexican peso 0.0568 -7,237 -127,360 0.0625 -7,961 -724

Romanian leu 0.2250 1,667 7,410 0.2475 1,834 167

Russian rouble 0.0147 -4,100 -278,839 0.0162 -4,510 -410

Singapore dollar 0.6556 -2,180 -3,325 0.7212 -2,398 -218

US dollar 0.9012 4,753 5,274 0.9913 5,228 475

Polish zloty 0.2391 17,591 73,582 0.2630 19,350 1,759

Other 2,869 3,156 287

Euro 152,706 152,706

TOTAL 126,239 123,593 -2,647

Equity risk

The stock markets are marked by volatility which causes
a significant risk for an insurer, which is moreover subject
to specific rules in terms of provisioning (provision for
long lasting impairment) and consumption of own funds
(Solvency II Directive).

To that end, the Group has reviewed its equity exposure in 2015
through its work reviewing its strategic allocation. Its potential
equity exposure is thus strictly limited to less than 10% of its
portfolio and concentrated in the euro area, in line with its core
business. The Group has no specific concentration of its equity